
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?   
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 18 June 2018 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee 

Date: 26 June 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
Although unlikely, no guarantee can be made that Members of the public in 
attendance will not appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore 
recommended that anyone with an objection to being filmed does not enter 
the council chamber. 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 26 June 2018 

3.   Minutes 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 29 May 2018.  
 

4.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 June 
2018. 
 

5.   Y18/0287/SH  Bar Vasa, 4 - 5 Sandgate Esplanade, Sandgate (page 13) 
 

 Report DCL/18/06 - Change of use from restaurant/bar (Class A3/A4) to 4 
self-contained flats, together with associated external alterations. 
 

6.   Y18/0506/FH  Flat A, 162 Sandgate Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2LH 
(page 23) 
 

 Report DCL/18/07 - Erection of single storey rear extension and side 
garden wall, together with other external alterations 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 29 May 2018 
  
Present Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard 

(Chairman), Miss Susie Govett, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, 
Mrs Claire Jeffrey (In place of Dick Pascoe), Len Laws, 
Michael Lyons, Damon Robinson, Russell Tillson and 
Roger Wilkins (Vice-Chair) 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Philip Martin, Councillor Dick Pascoe and 

Councillor Paul Peacock 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Claire Dethier 

(Development Management Team Leader), Ben Geering 
(Head of Planning), Paul Howson (Senior Planning 
Officer), Lisette Patching (Development Manager) and 
Jemma West (Senior Committee Services Officer) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Mrs Mary Lawes 

 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Ms Susie Govett declared a voluntary announcement with regard to 
planning application Y17/1637/SH as she is the ward councillor for this area.   
 
Councillor Damon Robinson declared a voluntary announcement with regard to 
Y16/0623/SH as he had met the applicant in person.   
 
 

2. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2018 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman.   
 
 

3. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 17 April 
and 14 May 2018 were submitted, approved and signed by the Chairman.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Licensing Committee - 29 May 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

 
4. Y16/0623/SH Little Densole Farm, Canterbury Road, Densole 

 
Siting of 12 holiday lodges, and erection of a reception building and a store 
building, together with formation of a fishing lake, a car park area, tennis courts, 
a children's play area, and a putting green, to create a tourism site. 
 
Paul Howson, Senior Planning Officer and Claire Dethier, Team Leader, 
presented the application to Members. 
 
Mr Tim Steer, local resident, spoke against the application.  He sai
[...]
oval contrary to the Officer recommendation and Members agreed with the 
summary. 
 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted for the reasons set out below, with 
delegated authority given to the Head of Planning to determine the 
necessary conditions, to include those referred to in the reasons for 
granting planning permission below:  
It is considered that the economic and social benefits that will result from 
the development carry significant weight and this is supported by 
paragraph 28 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  
Members agree with the conclusion of the LVIA submitted with the 
application that the proposal will cause negligible short term harm and 
that longer term this can be mitigated to an acceptable level, subject to 
conditions requiring the implementation and long term maintenance of the 
proposed landscaping scheme and details of lighting to mitigate impact 
on the night sky. As a result of the proposed landscaping scheme the 
development will conserve and enhance the AONB character and scenic 
beauty as required by Core Strategy policy CSD4 and paragraph 115 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
Members consider that the location is sustainable and within a short 
walking/cycling distance of facilities which will meet needs of holiday 
makers in that it is close to a main road and bus routes, with a shop and 
public house nearby and is close to Hawkinge. 
Members agree with the Officers’ report that this does not constitute 
major development within the AONB as set out in paragraph 116 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
Members conclude that although the development constitutes a departure 
from Core Strategy policy CSD3, the departure is justified in this instance, 
as due to the specific nature of this type of tourism accommodation, a 
rural location in open countryside is necessary. 
Members consider that the development will provide a fully accessible 
and inclusive facility and that this is a key feature of sustainable 
development and is an important material consideration and will be of 
benefit to all. 
On balance Members consider that the limited harm to the AONB can be 
mitigated, that the development will result in the long term conservation 
and enhancement of the AONB and will be a sustainable development 
with significant benefits which warrants granting planning permission.  

Page 6



Planning and Licensing Committee - 29 May 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

 
(Voting: For 8; Against 1; Abstentions 1) 
 
(Councillor Ms Susie Govett asked that her vote against the application for 
approval be recorded.) 
 
 
 
 

5. Y17/1637/SH  Varne Boat Club, Coast Drive, Greatstone TN28 8NR 
 
Change of use of the land to a boat storage area to enlarge the existing boat 
storage compound (moving boundaries 14m north into the current public car 
park). 
 
Lisette Patching, Development Management Manager, presented the 
application. 
 
Mr Mark Rose, Sailing and Sports Manager, Varne Watersports Club, spoke on 
the application.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Roger Wilkins 
Seconded by Councillor Ms Susie Govett and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report and any additional conditions the Head of Planning 
Services considers to be necessary.  
 
(Voting: For 10, Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 
 
 

6. Y18/0139/SH  15 Highridge, Hythe 
 
Erection of single storey rear extension and two storey rear/side extension 
following demolition of garage, together with erection of a single storey 
outbuilding with raised deck. 
 
Lisette Patching, Development Management Manager, presented the 
application.   
 
Mr Paul Fleury-Watts, applicant, spoke on the application.  His speech focussed 
on the similarity of this development to his next door neighbour’s extension and 
that the height of the proposed development is the same as next door.  He did 
not understand the reasons for the recommendation for refusal.   
 
Miss Patching pointed out that the extension next door is effectively single 
storey with two dormer windows.  The proposed development was essential two 

Page 7



Planning and Licensing Committee - 29 May 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

storey, was deemed bulky and dominant and the property already had a large 
flat roof two storey addition.   
 
Although there was a suggestion of deferral by members, it was made clear that 
the applicant could resubmit amended proposals at no extra cost.   
 
Councillor Russell Tillson said he understood the recommendation for refusal 
on the three policy grounds, however did not see this proposal as overbearing 
and it met the requirements of BE1, SD1 and BE8 and considered the design 
scale and massing acceptable..   
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee 
Seconded by Councillor Alan Ewart-James and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted as the development meets the 
requirements of policies SD1, BE1 and BE8 and it is acceptable it terms of 
design, scale and massing, with delegated authority given to the Head of 
Planning to impose relevant conditions.   
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 1; Abstentions 1) 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Monday, 4 June 2018 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Len Laws and 

Russell Tillson 
  
  
Officers Present:  Arthur Atkins (Environmental Health and Licensing 

Manager), David Campbell (Development Management 
Team Leader), Nicola Everden (Solicitor), Miss Lisa 
Farrell (Licensing and compliance officer), Miss Isabelle 
Hills (Planning Trainee), Mr Alastair De Lacey (Trainee 
Legal Executive), Olivia McDonagh (Support Assistant), 
Jemma West (Senior Committee Services Officer) and 
Briony Williamson (Licensing Officer) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Dick Pascoe 

Mr Mark Macfarlane (applicant).  
 

 
 

1. Election of Chairman for the meeting 
 
Proposed by Councillor Laws, 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Tillson be elected as Chairman for the meeting of the Sub-
Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations at the meeting.  
 

3. AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR BAR BACCHUS, 
2 CHURCH STREET, FOLKESTONE, KENT CT20 1SE 
 
Report DCL/18/04 set out the facts for the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider 
in determining an application for a new premise licence. The Licensing Sub-
Committee is the Licensing Authority acting in a role previously taken by the 
Magistrates Court. It is therefore not appropriate for officers to make additional 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Sub-Committee - 4 June 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

comments other than in the capacity as a Responsible Authority under the 
legislation of the Licensing Act 2003.  Therefore there are no comments from 
Legal, Finance or other officers included in the report.  
 
Mr Atkins, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, presented the 
Licensing Sub Committee with an overview of the report.  
 
The Chairman introduced those present, and invited the responsible authorities 
and interested parties to make representations. The Sub-Committee heard a 
number of representations: 
 
Mr Campbell, on behalf of the council’s Planning Department, outlined his 
representation and made points including the following: 
 

 Planning were objecting to the application in respect of the opening 
hours and supply of alcohol on Fridays and Saturdays until 1am.  Other 
premises in the vicinity stopped serving alcohol at 11pm, with a 30 
minutes allowance for ‘drinking up time’ until 11.30pm.  

 They were also objecting on the grounds of public nuisance, in that the 
premises was in a residential area. 

 The planning application which was due for decision that week had 
requested opening hours up to 11.30pm on Fridays and Saturday 
[...]
y and Saturdays 

 
Supply of alcohol:  

 
10am until 10.30pm Sunday to Thursday 
10am until 11pm Friday and Saturdays  

 
No alcohol must be served within half an hour of the closing times.  
Only background music may be played, and this must cease at 11pm.  

 

Page 12



  DCL/18/06 
Application No: Y18/0287/SH 
   
Location of Site: Bar Vasa, 4 - 5 Sandgate Esplanade, Sandgate, 

Folkestone 
  
Development: Change of use from restaurant/bar (Class A3/A4) to 4 

self-contained flats, together with associated external 
alterations. 

 
Applicant: Mr Diljit Brar 

 
 

Agent: Mr Kamlesh Singh 
Architecture Design Limited 
The Joiners Shop 
The Historic Dockyard 
Chatham 
Kent 
ME4 4TZ 
 

Date Valid: 12.03.18  
 
Expiry Date: 07.05.18  
 
PEA Date:  30.06.18 
 
Date of Committee:  26.06.18 
 
Officer Contact:          Paul Howson 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for a 
change of use from restaurant/bar (Class A3/A4) to 4 self-contained flats, together 
with associated external alterations. The report recommends that planning 
permission be granted as it is considered that the existing articulation to the 
facade of the building is pastiche and not worthy of retention.  The creation of a 
more uniform front elevation in keeping with the local townscape and Esplanade 
Character Area represents a positive outcome for the streetscene, which would 
preserve and enhance the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  
This coupled with the benefits of providing additional dwelling stock, would be 
considered to be supported by planning policy, and as such is recommended for 
approval.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report, and any additional conditions the 
Head of Planning Services considers to be necessary. 

  
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application is for a change of use from restaurant/bar (Class A3/A4) to 

4 self-contained flats, together with associated external alterations. The 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



  DCL/18/06 
proposed external alterations are relatively minor, and involve regularising 
the ground and first floors to create a more flush rendered façade, removing 
the existing signage and port-hole window features.  The existing ground 
floor entrances and first floor ‘Juliet’ balconies would be widened, but would 
carry forward their existing symmetry.  The rear elevation would remain 
unchanged, however, there would be an additional first and ground floor 
window inserted on the east elevation, and an additional ground floor 
window inserted on the west elevation. 

  
1.2 The proposal would create two additional self-contained flats at both ground 

floor and first floor level.  The upper floors already contain four apartments.  
The two proposed ground floor units would each provide an open plan 
lounge/dining/kitchen room, a bedroom and a bathroom.  The two proposed 
first floor flats would have a second bedroom (with one of the units having 
an en-suite). 

 
1.3 The application is accompanied by a Planning Statement / Design & Access 

and a Heritage Statement. 
 
2.0 SITE DESIGNATIONS 
 
2.1 The following apply to the site:  
 

 Within the Sandgate settlement boundary 

 Within the Sandgate Conservation Area 

 Within an Area of Archaeological Potential 

 Land Instability Zone D 
 
3.0 LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
3.1 The site fronts Sandgate Esplanade, and features an established four storey 

detached building, the ground floor and first floor of which had traded as Bar 
Vasa.  This was a well-established seafront eatery/bar, but it is not currently 
open for business, and ceased trading approximately two and half years 
ago.  To the front of the building is an outdoor seating area behind a dwarf 
front boundary wall and railings.   

  

3.2 Sandgate Esplanade is part of the A259 which is a classified road.  The 
immediate area around the site is re
[...]
rnment Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION – That planning permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions: 

 

1. Standard time condition  
2. Approved plans (inclusive of the internal layouts) 
3. Materials 
4. Details of boundary treatment to be submitted 
5. Grills to be provided above the light wells 

 
   
 

 

  
  
Decision of Committee 
 
 

Page 21



  DCL/18/06 

 Page 22



  DCL/18/07 
Application No: Y18/0506/FH 
   
Location of Site: Flat A, 162 Sandgate Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 

2LH 
  
Development: Erection of single storey rear extension and side 

garden wall, together with other external alterations 
 
Applicant: Mr Richard Tapply 

 
Agent: Mr Benjamin Bates 

CL Architects 
127 Sandgate Road 
Folkestone 
Kent 
CT20 2BH 
 

Date Valid: 17.04.18 
 
Expiry Date: 12.06.18  
 
PEA Date:  04.07.18 
 
Date of Committee:  26.06.18 
 
Officer Contact:    Alexander Kalorkoti 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for the 
erection of a single storey extension and a new garden wall on this site. The 
report recommends that planning permission be granted as it is considered that 
the design and visual appearance of the proposal are acceptable in terms of 
impact on the existing building and in views from the public realm. The amenities 
of existing and future occupants are safeguarded, and there are no parking or 
highway safety concerns. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report.  

  
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 This application is for a new pitched roof single storey rear extension 

following the demolition of an existing single-storey rear extension. The 
proposed rear extension would provide a new living room, with the number 
of bedrooms within the flat unchanged. 

  
1.2 Permission is also sought for the erection of a 1.7m high brick boundary wall 

to the side of the rear garden area, running paralle
[...]
e in the streetscene 
and accord with policy BE1. To ensure appropriate appearance and 
detailing of the wall, full details of materials, coping and other details should 
be required by condition.  

 
9.5 Overall, the proposed single storey rear extension reflects the scale, 

proportions, materials, roof line and detailing of the original building, in 
accordance with the preamble of saved policy BE8, and it is considered that  
both the proposed rear extension and side garden wall meet the high 
standard of layout, design and choice of materials sought by the introductory 
paragraph to saved policy BE1. In addition, it is considered that due to their 
low domestic scale, the proposed extension and garden wall would not 
result in detrimental additional visual impact within the Area of Special 
Character, in accordance with the aims of saved policy BE12.  

 
 
 
 Neighbouring Amenity      
 

Page 26



  DCL/18/07 
9.6 Given the 1.7m height of the proposed side garden wall, and its location 

along the side boundary of the site, shared with the public highway of Plain 
Road, it is considered that this element of the proposal would have no 
discernible impact on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and is in 
accordance with saved policy SD1(k). 

 
9.7 The main building of 162 Sandgate Road projects significantly further back in 

the plot than the neighbouring building, No.160 and there is an existing rear 
addition which would be demolished and replaced with the proposed 
extension. Therefore the existing building already has an impact on the rear 
of No.160. Although the proposal would replace a part flat roofed structure 
with a pitched one, it is not considered that this will significantly increase the 
impact on the neighbouring building and garden, given the impact that 
already exists along with a separation distance to the site boundary of 0.9m 
at the nearest point. Therefore it is not considered that the proposal would 
result in a significant and/
[...]
ew agricultural buildings. 
CO19  - Criteria for the re-use and adaptation of rural buildings. 
CO20  - Criteria for replacement dwellings in the countryside. 
CO21  - Criteria for extensions and alterations to dwellings in the 

countryside. 
CO22  - Criteria for horse related activities. 
CO23  - Criteria for farm shops. 
CO24  - Strategic landscaping around key development sites. 
CO25  - Protection of village greens and common lands. 
 
Chapter 13 - Folkestone Town Centre 
 
FTC3 - Criteria for the development of the Ingles Manor/Jointon 

Road site, as shown on the Proposals Map. 
FTC9 - Criteria for the development of land adjoining Hotel Burstin 

as shown on the Proposals Map. 
FTC11 - Criteria for the redevelopment of the Stade (East) site, as 

shown on the Proposals Map. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



FOLKESTONE & HYTHE  DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 26 June 2018 

 
 

Declarations of Lobbying 
 
Members of the Committee are asked to indicate if they have been lobbied, 
and if so, how they have been (i.e. letter, telephone call, etc.) in respect of the 
planning applications below:  
 
Application No:       Type of Lobbying 
 
  .........................  
 
Y18/0287/SH  Bar Vasa  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
Y18/0506/FH  Flat A, 162 Sandgate Road  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
 
 
 
SIGNED:  ...............................................  
 
 
 
When completed, please return this form to the Committee 
Administrator prior to the meeting. 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
	5 Y18/0287/SH  Bar Vasa, 4 - 5 Sandgate Esplanade, Sandgate
	6 Y18/0506/FH  Flat A, 162 Sandgate Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2LH
	Development Policies 2013 onwards
	Lobbying Form




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 26 June 2018 
  
Present Councillors Clive Goddard (Chairman), 

Miss Susie Govett, Mrs Claire Jeffrey (In place of Paul 
Peacock), Len Laws, Michael Lyons, Philip Martin, 
David Monk (In place of Dick Pascoe), Carol Sacre (In 
place of Damon Robinson), Russell Tillson, 
Mrs Rodica Wheeler (In place of Alan Ewart-James) and 
Roger Wilkins (Vice-Chair) 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Alan Ewart-James, Councillor Mrs Jennifer 

Hollingsbee, Councillor Dick Pascoe, Councillor Paul 
Peacock and Councillor Damon Robinson 

  
Officers Present:  David Campbell (Development Management Team 

Leader), Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer) and 
Ben Geering (Head of Planning) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

7. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2018 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson  
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons 
 
(Voting: For 7, Against 1, Abstentions 3) 
 

9. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2018 were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 26 June 2018 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
10. Y18/0287/SH  Bar Vasa, 4 - 5 Sandgate Esplanade, Sandgate 

 
Change of use from restaurant/bar (Class A3/A4) to 4 self-contained flats, 
together with associated external alterations. 
 
David Campbell, Development Management Team Leader, presented the 
report.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and  
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report, and any additional conditions the Head of Planning 
Services considers to be necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

11. Y18/0506/FH  Flat A, 162 Sandgate Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2LH 
 
Erection of single storey rear extension and side garden wall, together with 
other external alterations. 
 
Mr Campbell presented this report.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report. 
 
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


